Deferred tax liability — — 1,522 1,522

 55,243 21,776 6,849 83,868

Other
liabilities Fair value Liabilities not

(amortised through profit within scope
cost) or loss of IFRS 9 Total

£000 £000 £000 £000

31 December 2020

Trade payables 1,943 — — 1,943

Social security and other taxes — — 4,162 4,162

Accruals 866 — — 866

Other payables 514 — — 514

Lease liabilities 2,671 — — 2,671

Bank borrowings – Sterling 45,730 — — 45,730

Current tax liability — — 2,456 2,456

Contingent consideration — 11,939 — 11,939

Interest rate swap — 130 — 130

Deferred tax liability — — 1,278 1,278

 51,724 12,069 7,896 71,689

23.3 Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit for the period and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of 1% with effect from the beginning of the period. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on
observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on the Group’s borrowings and the Group’s cash and
cash equivalents held at the statement of financial position date. All other variables are held constant.

Year ended
31 December 2021

Year ended
31 December 2020

+1% -1% +1% -1%

Profit/(loss) for the year 329 (329) 189 (189)

Equity 329 (329) 189 (189)

Inspired PLCAnnual Report & Accounts 2021 103

S
T

R
A

T
E

G
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

E
 G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

23. Financial instruments continued
23.3 Interest rate sensitivity continued
Fair value measurement of financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in the statement of financial position are grouped into three
levels of fair value hierarchy. The three levels are defined based on the observability of significant inputs to the measurement,
as follows:

•	 Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.